Department of Education

and Trainin . .
: Delegate Approval of Deter mination No. 5736

Outcome 65 Assistance to Students Program Y ear 2025

Program SA-HELP Sub Program SA-HELP Advance

Component Section $16410

Deter mination of Advances made under sub-section 164-10 of the Higher Education Support Act 2003 (the
"Act") on account of amounts expected to become payable under section 128-1 of the Act (SA-HELP
Advances-2025)

I, ANNETTE CANNELL, delegate of the Secretary for Education for the purposes of sub-section 164-10(1) of
the Act:

DETERMINE:
(@) that an advance isto be made to each Higher Education Provider ("HEP") listed in Column 1 of the table,
below, (the "Table") on account of atotal amount that is expected to become payable to the HEP under section

110-1 of the Act in respect of the year 2025 ("Advance'); and

(b) that the amount of the Advance to any particular HEP is the amount shown in Column 4 of the row in the
Table in which the HEP's name appears.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
State/Territory I nstitution Amounts of Financial Variation Revised Amounts of
Assistance Financial Assistance

NSW Amount (excludes GST)

Australian Catholic University 5,787,444 0 5,787,444
Charles Sturt University 1,709,863 0 1,709,863
Macquarie University 3,295,950 0 3,295,950
Southern Cross University 1,757,652 0 1,757,652
The University of New England 2,259,576 0 2,259,576
The University of New South Wales 4,926,496 0 4,926,496
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The University of Newcastle

The University of Sydney
University of Technology Sydney
University of Western Sydney
University of Wollongong
UNSW Global Pty Limited

VIC Amount (excludes GST)

Deakin University

Federation University Australia

La Trobe University

Monash University

Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology (RMIT
University)

Swinburne University of Technology

The University of Melbourne

Victoria University

QLD Amount (excludes GST)
Central Queensland University
Griffith University

James Cook University

Queensland University of Technology
The University of Queensland
University of Southern Queensland
University of the Sunshine Coast

WA Amount (excludes GST)
Curtin University of Technology

Edith Cowan University

Murdoch University

The University of Notre Dame Australia
The University of Western Australia

SA Amount (excludes GST)

Equals International (Aust) P/L

The Flinders University of South Australia
The University of Adelaide

University of South Australia

TAS Amount (excludes GST)
University of Tasmania

NT Amount (excludes GST)
Batchelor Institute of Indigenous Tertiary Education
Charles Darwin University

ACT Amount (excludes GST)
University of Canberra

CMWTH Amount (excludes GST)
The Australian National University

OTHER Amount (excludes GST)

6,132,561
3,392,547
4,599,000
6,898,582
3,056,617

0

5,810,638
1,500,568
1,461,992
9,071,806
3,622,968

3,016,000
3,395,814
2,964,000

2,832,163
5,122,330
1,456,000
4,359,523
5,350,778
2,416,091
3,822,588

2,422,578
2,660,620
1,764,576

0
3,468,593

0
1,796,243
3,607,249
3,694,994

1,656,200

0
1,324,711

2,091,424

2,461,830
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1,500,568
1,461,992
9,071,806
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3,016,000
3,395,814
2,964,000

2,832,163
5,122,330
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Adelaide Central School of Art

Australian College of Applied Psychology
Avondale College Limited

BBI The Australian Institute of Theological
Education

Bond University

Campion Institute Limited

Christian Heritage College

Gestalt Therapy Brisbane Pty Ltd

Holmesglen Ingtitute of TAFE

International College of Management, Sydney
Macleay College

Queensland Institute of Business & Technology Pty
Ltd

SAE Institute

Sydney College of Divinity Ltd

Tabor College (NSW) Ltd

Whitehouse Institute of Design, Australia

TOTAL Australia

Variation Reason

0
523,617
85,933
0

110,365
0

0
10,414
41,566

9,200
356,223
0

0

18,084

128,123,967

o O O O
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-3,680

o O O O

-3,680

0
523,617
85,933
0

110,365
0

0
10,414
41,566

5,520
356,223
0

0

18,084

128,120,287

To cease Whitecliffe Ingtitute of Creative Arts & Technology Pty Ltd's (formerly Macleay College) payments due to the provider no

longer charging a SSAF

Approved by ANNETTE CANNELL on 05 August 2025 at 17:25:51
Contact the Department via the details published on the Internet site for moreinformation. Thisreport was generated on 08

August 2025 05:00:59
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