

Delegate Approval of Determination No. 5736

Outcome 65 Assistance to Students Program Year 2025

ProgramSA-HELPSub ProgramSA-HELP Advance

Component Section S16410

Determination of Advances made under sub-section 164-10 of the Higher Education Support Act 2003 (the "Act") on account of amounts expected to become payable under section 128-1 of the Act (SA-HELP Advances-2025)

I, ANNETTE CANNELL, delegate of the Secretary for Education for the purposes of sub-section 164-10(1) of the Act:

DETERMINE:

- (a) that an advance is to be made to each Higher Education Provider ("HEP") listed in Column 1 of the table, below, (the "Table") on account of a total amount that is expected to become payable to the HEP under section 110-1 of the Act in respect of the year 2025 ("**Advance**"); and
- (b) that the amount of the Advance to any particular HEP is the amount shown in Column 4 of the row in the Table in which the HEP's name appears.

Column 1 State/Territory Institution	Column 2 Amounts of Financial Assistance	Column 3 Variation		Column 4 sed Amounts of ncial Assistance
NSW Amount (excludes GST)				
Australian Catholic University	5,787,444		0	5,787,444
Charles Sturt University	1,709,863		0	1,709,863
Macquarie University	3,295,950		0	3,295,950
Southern Cross University	1,757,652		0	1,757,652
The University of New England	2,259,576		0	2,259,576
The University of New South Wales	4,926,496		0	4,926,496

The University of Newcastle	6,132,561	0	6,132,561
The University of Sydney	3,392,547	0	3,392,547
University of Technology Sydney	4,599,000	0	4,599,000
University of Western Sydney	6,898,582	0	6,898,582
University of Wollongong	3,056,617	0	3,056,617
UNSW Global Pty Limited	0	0	0
VIC Amount (excludes GST)			
Deakin University	5,810,638	0	5,810,638
Federation University Australia	1,500,568	0	1,500,568
La Trobe University	1,461,992	0	1,461,992
Monash University	9,071,806	0	9,071,806
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology (RMIT	3,622,968	0	3,622,968
University)			
Swinburne University of Technology	3,016,000	0	3,016,000
The University of Melbourne	3,395,814	0	3,395,814
Victoria University	2,964,000	0	2,964,000
QLD Amount (excludes GST)			
Central Queensland University	2,832,163	0	2,832,163
Griffith University	5,122,330	0	5,122,330
James Cook University	1,456,000	0	1,456,000
Queensland University of Technology	4,359,523	0	4,359,523
The University of Queensland	5,350,778	0	5,350,778
University of Southern Queensland	2,416,091	0	2,416,091
University of the Sunshine Coast	3,822,588	0	3,822,588
WA Amount (excludes GST)			
Curtin University of Technology	2,422,578	0	2,422,578
Edith Cowan University	2,660,620	0	2,660,620
Murdoch University	1,764,576	0	1,764,576
The University of Notre Dame Australia	0	0	0
The University of Western Australia	3,468,593	0	3,468,593
SA Amount (excludes GST)			
Equals International (Aust) P/L	0	0	0
The Flinders University of South Australia	1,796,243	0	1,796,243
The University of Adelaide	3,607,249	0	3,607,249
University of South Australia	3,694,994	0	3,694,994
TAS Amount (excludes GST)			
University of Tasmania	1,656,200	0	1,656,200
NT Amount (excludes GST)	1,000,200	Ü	1,020,200
Batchelor Institute of Indigenous Tertiary Education	0	0	0
Charles Darwin University	1,324,711	0	1,324,711
·	1,324,711	U	1,324,711
ACT Amount (excludes GST)			
University of Canberra	2,091,424	0	2,091,424
CMWTH Amount (excludes GST)			
The Australian National University	2,461,830	0	2,461,830
OTHER Amount (excludes GST)			

Adelaide Central School of Art	0	0	0
Australian College of Applied Psychology	523,617	0	523,617
Avondale College Limited	85,933	0	85,933
BBI The Australian Institute of Theological	0	0	0
Education			
Bond University	110,365	0	110,365
Campion Institute Limited	0	0	0
Christian Heritage College	0	0	0
Gestalt Therapy Brisbane Pty Ltd	10,414	0	10,414
Holmesglen Institute of TAFE	41,566	0	41,566
International College of Management, Sydney	0	0	0
Macleay College	9,200	-3,680	5,520
Queensland Institute of Business & Technology Pty	0	0	0
Ltd			
SAE Institute	356,223	0	356,223
Sydney College of Divinity Ltd	0	0	0
Tabor College (NSW) Ltd	0	0	0
Whitehouse Institute of Design, Australia	18,084	0	18,084
TOTAL Australia			
	128,123,967	-3,680	128,120,287

Variation Reason

To cease Whitecliffe Institute of Creative Arts & Technology Pty Ltd's (formerly Macleay College) payments due to the provider no longer charging a SSAF

Approved by ANNETTE CANNELL on 05 August 2025 at 17:25:51

Contact the Department via the details published on the Internet site for more information. This report was generated on 08 August 2025 05:00:59